sheriff would have been eligible to receive if service had not been forfeited by the withdrawal of 50 

accumulated contributions, is equal to seventy-five percent (75%) of a sheriff's equivalent annual 51 

salary immediately preceding retirement computed on the latest monthly base rate, to a maximum 1 

amount that does not exceed (i) one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or (ii) the sheriff's 2 

equivalent annual salary immediately preceding retirement computed on the latest monthly base 3 

rate when the benefit described in this subsection is added to the amount of the benefit the sheriff 4 

receives under G.S.

[...]

sheriff's equivalent annual salary immediately preceding the sheriff's election to begin receiving 13 

a retirement allowance while in service under G.S. 128-27.1 computed on the latest monthly base 14 

rate to a maximum amount that does not exceed (i) one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) 15 

or (ii) the sheriff's equivalent annual salary immediately preceding the sheriff's election to begin 16 

receiving a retirement allowance while in service under G.S. 128-27.1 computed on the latest 17 

monthly base rate when the benefit described in this subsection is added to the amount of the 18